

69847-8

69847-8

No. 69847-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Patrick Smith,  
Respondent,

v.

Congruent Software Inc.,  
Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Katie J. Comstock  
Attorney for Appellant,  
Congruent Software, Inc.

Katie J. Comstock, WSBA No. 40637  
Levy von Beck & Associates, P.S.  
600 University St., Ste 3300  
Seattle, WA 98101-1129  
katie@levy-law.com  
(206) 626-5444

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 JAN - 6 AM 10:42

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. REPLY TO SMITH’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. REPLY TO SMITH’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	2
IV. REPLY TO SMITH’S ARGUMENTS.....	4
1. CR 54(d) Did Not Bar Congruent’s Motion for CR 11 Sanctions.....	4
3. RCW 4.84.185 Does Not Apply in Any Case To Congruent’s Motions for Award of Sanctions Under CR 11.....	6
4. Piecemeal Appeals.....	9
5. Congruent’s December 12, 2012 Motion Was Not Barred by the Doctrine of Laches.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	11
VI. APPENDIX.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Table of Cases</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 119 Wn.2d 129 (1992).....	6,8
<i>Biggs II</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193 (1994).....	6,9,10
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 13 (1991).....	9
<i>Real Progress, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 91 Wn. App. 833 (1998).....	9

**Statutes and Rules**

Superior Court Civil Rules

CR 11 .....	<i>passim</i>
CR 54(a)(1).....	4,5
CR 54(a)(2).....	4
CR 54(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
CR 54(d)(2).....	5
CR 54(e).....	6
RAP 2.4(a) .....	9
RAP 2.4(b) .....	9

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 4.84.010 ..... 5

RCW 4.84.185 ..... *passim*
